## **GULF COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD**

# Wednesday, May 28, 2014

- 9:15 A. M. -State Representative Halsey BeShears briefed board members on the recent legislative session.
- 9:45 A. M. -The Board reviewed amendments to the May 28 board meeting packet.
- 10:00 A. M. Adult School Graduation & Reception
- 10:30 A. M. Board Meeting

The Gulf County School Board met in regular session Wednesday, May 28, 2014, at 9:15 (Legislative Briefing), 9:45 (Agenda Workshop), 10:00 (Adult School Graduation), and 10:30 (Board Meeting) at their Administrative Office in Port St. Joe. Superintendent Norton and the following board members were present: Vice-Chairman George M. Cox, Danny Little, Billy C. Quinn, Jr., and John Wright. Chairman Wood and Attorney Costin were unable to attend. Mr. Cox chaired the meeting.

#### **BOARD MEETING AGENDA:**

- [ CALL TO ORDER: Mr. Cox called the meeting to order at 10:30.
- II. **SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS:** The Board recognized Teachers of the Year and Rookie Teachers of the Year for both Port St. Joe schools and Wewahitchka High School. The two Wewahitchka Elementary School teachers were unable to attend and will be recognized at the June 5 meeting.
- **ADOPTION OF AGENDA:** On motion by Mr. Wright and seconded by Mr. Quinn the Board unanimously approved the amended agenda to include the addition of pages 6.01A, 9A, 11A and B, and 15, and also approved changing the June 3 meeting to June 5 at Noon E. T.
- IV. **HEAR FROM THE PUBLIC:** None
- V. **CONSENT ITEMS:** On motion by Mr. Little and seconded by Mr. Wright the Board voted unanimously to take the following action:

Approved the May 6 Minutes. (SM:13-217)

Approved Budget Matters and Payment of Bills. (SM:13-218)

<u>PERSONNEL</u>: (SM:13-219)

Approved Martha Weimorts to fill the Director of Special Services position effective August 1, 2014.

Approved Courtney Cooley for a teaching position at Port St. Joe Elementary School for the 2014-2015 school year.

Approved the transfer of Karen Butts from Port St. Joe Elementary School to Port St. Joe High School effective August 11, 2014.

Approved the transfer of Joy Ashbrook from Wewahitchka Elementary School to Port St. Joe Elementary School effective August 11, 2014.

Approved school food service employee Donna Jones' transfer from Port St. Joe High School to Port St. Joe Elementary School effective August 14, 2014.

Approved Shirley Williams as an aide on the special needs bus for school year 2014-2015.

Approved Debbie Gerber as a Hospital/Homebound teacher for Wewahitchka High School.

Approved Lois Byrd as a long-term substitute at Port St. Joe Elementary School during Tessa Anderson's maternity leave.

Approved Mitch Bouington to work 10 days during the month of June.

Approved summer extra hours for Debbie Peak and DeEtta Smallwood.

Approved Dot Ash as a school food service substitute.

Approved Chuck Gannon as a substitute teacher.

Approved the four-day work schedule for summer 2014 beginning the week of June 2 and continuing through the week of August 4. Employees will resume the normal schedule when the teachers return August 11.

### STUDENT MATTERS: (SM:13-220)

Approved the parental request for Mason Spurlock to attend Bay County Schools for school year 2014-2015. Both parents are currently employed in Bay County.

#### OUT OF FIELD TRAVEL: (SM:13-221)

Approved the Port St. Joe High School Girls Basketball Team to travel to summer camp in Thomasville, Georgia June 3 and to Columbus, Georgia June 17-20.

	05/28/14		
	Page 2		
	CLIDDLLIG (CM.12 222)		
	<u>SURPLUS</u> : (SM:13-222)		
	Approved declaring the following items junk, removing them from property records, and disposing of them according to Board		
	policy:		
	<u>District Office</u> : 91010140, 91010142, 91070178, 00023239		
	OIS: 22076706, 22076737, 51072389, 62070259, 92060393, 92060394, 92060410, 92060411, 62060415, 92070434, 92070435,		
	92070446, 92030150, 92040201, 88902120		
	Adult School: 82030024, 19060007, 41990030, 91990109		
	Gulf Academy: 19030001, 19050002, 19050003, 19060005, 19060009, 19070010,19070011, 61023296, 92020115, 92050366,		
	92050368, 92070424, 95990020		
	Port St. Joe High School: 61043390, 61053420, 61053421, 61053422, 61053423, 61063432, 61073471, 61073479, 61073485,		
	61073495, 61073500, 61073502, 32070294, 6208325, 62080338, 62080345, 62080343, 62080347, 92040239, 92040247,		
	32040249, 92040252, 92040266, 62040269, 92040271, 92040275, 92050296, 92050299, 62050343, 92080525		
VI.	<b>PROGRAM MATTERS:</b> On motion by Mr. Wright and seconded by Mr. Quinn the Board voted unanimously to take the		
	following action:		
	Approved the Florida Virtual School Program Agreement. (SM:13-223)		
	Acknowledged receipt of the Health Services Monthly Reports for March and April 2014. (SM:13-224)		
VII.	<b>SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT:</b> On motion by Mr. Quinn and seconded by Mr. Little the Board unanimously approved		
<b>VIII</b>	naming the Port St. Joe High School Bridges Department in honor of Deborah Crosby, and the Wewahitchka High School		
	Business Department in honor of George M. Cox. Mr. Norton will get with principals of both high schools to determine exact		
	wording for the dedication plaques. (SM:13-225)		
VIII.	BOARD MEMBER CONCERNS:		
IX.	ADJOURNMENT:		
Jim Norton, Superintendent		George M. Cox, Vice-Chairman	